Costs, NPV

Total quantified costs (NPV) 2,779,607 3,057,703 2,779,607

Benefits, NPV

Quantified benefits

Physical health 486,193 972,385 1,458,578

Visitor expenditure (GDP generated) 0 0 0

Environmental:

Stormw ater 0 0 0

Carbon sequestration 0 0 0

Recreation:

Benefit to golfers (offsetting w hat they paid to play) 0 0 0

Consumer surplus gain to all recreational users 197,601 197,601 197,601

Unquantified benefits

Mental health Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Social / community benefits Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Ecological benefits Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Total quantified benefits (NPV) 683,794 1,169,986 1,656,179

Total net benefit (NPV) (2,095,814) (1,887,717) (1,123,429)

Marginal change

(Enhanced use - Status quo)

Health benefit attribution propotion:

CONFID
ENTIA

L

  61

  Commercial In Confidence

4. Cost of building enhanced-use facility sensitivity

Table 15:  Sensitivity to cost of building enhanced-use facility: CBA results for the marginal change between the hypothetical enhanced use

scenario and the status quo scenario. 30-year time period, all costs and benefits in present value terms.

- 20% $3.4 m + 20%

Total costs, $ NPV 2,446,163 3,057,703 3,669,244

Total benefits, $ NPV 1,169,986 1,169,986 1,169,986

Net benefits, $ NPV (1,276,177) (1,887,717) (2,499,258)

Benefit:Cost ratio (BCR) 0.5 0.4 0.3

Internal rate of return (IRR) (2%) (3%) (4%)

Payback period, years N/a N/a N/a

Costs, NPV

Cost to AC of retaining golf course land:

Opportunity cost to AC of retaining land 0 0 0

less rent revenue received 278,096 278,096 278,096

Net opportunity cost to AC of retaining land (278,096) (278,096) (278,096)

Lease administration 0 0 0

Rates remissions 0 0 0

Rates postponements 0 0 0

LDI funding and community grants 0 0 0

Investment required to achieve desired outcomes 1,223,081 1,528,852 1,834,622

Private costs

Course operating costs 278,096 278,096 278,096

Investment required to achieve desired outcomes 1,223,081 1,528,852 1,834,622

Unquantified costs

Pesticide run-off Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Total quantified costs (NPV) 2,446,163 3,057,703 3,669,244

Benefits, NPV

Total quantified benefits (NPV) 1,169,986 1,169,986 1,169,986

Total net benefit (NPV) (1,276,177) (1,887,717) (2,499,258)

Marginal change

(Enhanced use - Status quo)

Cost of building enhanced-use facility:

CONFID
ENTIA

L

62

Commercial In Confidence

5. Sale price of golf course land sensitivity

Table 16:  Sensitivity to sale price of golf course land: CBA results for the status quo scenario (annual)

- 20% $140.1m + 20%

Costs

Cost to AC of retaining golf course land:

Opportunity cost to AC of retaining land 5,939,624 7,424,531 8,909,437

less rent revenue received 1,415 1,415 1,415

Net opportunity cost to AC of retaining land 5,938,209 7,423,116 8,908,022

Lease administration 3,710 3,710 3,710

Rates remissions 0 0 0

Rates postponements 0 0 0

LDI funding and community grants 0 0 0

Private costs

Course operating costs 649,222 649,222 649,222

Unquantified costs

Pesticide run-off Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Total annual quantified costs 6,591,141 8,076,048 9,560,954

Benefits

Total annual quantified benefits 925,103 925,103 925,103

Value unquantified benefits would need

to be worth to break-even*
5,666,039 7,150,945 8,635,851

* Annual quantified costs less annual quantified benefits

Status quo scenario

(annual)

Sale price of golf course land:

CONFID
ENTIA

L

  63

  Commercial In Confidence

Table 17:  Sensitivity to sale price of golf course land: CBA results for the status quo scenario (NPV over 30 years)

- 20% $140.1m + 20%

Costs, NPV

Public costs

Cost to AC of retaining golf course land:

Opportunity cost to AC of retaining land 104,742,207 130,927,759 157,113,311

less rent revenue received 24,953 24,953 24,953

Net opportunity cost to AC of retaining land 104,717,255 130,902,806 157,088,358

Lease administration 65,424 65,424 65,424

Rates remissions 0 0 0

Rates postponements 0 0 0

LDI funding and community grants 0 0 0

Private costs

Course operating costs 11,448,694 11,448,694 11,448,694

Unquantified costs

Pesticide run-off Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Total quantified costs (NPV) 116,231,373 142,416,925 168,602,476

Benefits, NPV

Quantified benefits

Physical health 4,434,433 4,434,433 4,434,433

Visitor expenditure (GDP generated) 0 0 0

Environmental:

Stormw ater 1,463,662 1,463,662 1,463,662

Carbon sequestration 32,771 32,771 32,771

Recreation:

Benefit to golfers (offsetting w hat they paid to play) 9,172,947 9,172,947 9,172,947

Consumer surplus gain by all recreational users 1,229,110 1,229,110 1,229,110

Unquantified benefits

Mental health Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Social / community benefits Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Ecological benefits Unquantif ied Unquantif ied Unquantif ied

Total quantified benefits (NPV) 16,332,922 16,332,922 16,332,922

Net benefits (NPV) (99,898,451) (126,084,003) (152,269,554)

Status quo scenario

(30 year time period, NPV)

Sale price of golf course land:

CONFID
ENTIA

L